due to the incremental revenue resulting from the CSC Credit Services Acquisition which contributed 21% of the
growth as well as increased new product sales and market share from existing customers and continued favorable

Edgar Filing: EQUIFAX INC - Form 10-Q

45

market conditions.

Consumer Financial Marketing Services

Revenue increased $5.8 million, or 17%, for the three month period ending March 31, 2013, as compared to 2012.
Revenue related to the CSC Credit Services Acquisition contributed approximately three quarters of the growth, with
the remainder coming from account acquisition and analytical services delivered to members of our key client
program.

USCIS Operating Margin

USCIS operating margin decreased in the first quarter of 2013 as compared to 2012 due to increased depreciation and
amortization expense, which negatively impacted margin 240 basis points, and certain transitional expenses related to
the CSC Credit Services Acquisition. The increased depreciation and amortization expense was primarily a result of
the additional $9.0 million of acquisition-related amortization expense related to the CSC Credit Services Acquisition.

26

Edgar Filing: EQUIFAX INC - Form 10-Q

46

International

Three Months
Ended March 31, Change

International 2013 2012 $ %
(Dollars in millions)

Operating revenue:
Latin America $46.5 $46.5 $- 0 %
Europe 44.6 43.1 1.5 3 %
Canada Consumer 32.6 31.4 1.2 4 %
Total operating revenue $123.7 $121.0 $2.7 2 %
% of consolidated revenue 22 % 24 %
Total operating income $34.7 $38.5 $(3.8) -10 %
Operating margin 28.1 % 31.8 % -3.7% pts

International revenue increased by 2% in the first quarter of 2013 as compared to the same period in 2012. Local
currency revenue increased 4% in the first quarter due to growth in Europe and Canada. Local currency fluctuations
against the U.S. dollar negatively impacted revenue by $2.4 million, or 2%.

Latin America

Revenue was flat in the first quarter as compared to the prior year period. In local currency, revenue growth was 4%
driven by growth in Argentina, Ecuador and Uruguay partially offset by a decline in Chile due to regulatory changes
in the allowable uses of credit information. Local currency fluctuations against the U.S. dollar negatively impacted